WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 7

1. CONTRACTOR: Capital Excavation

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 54+93.6 RT to

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4. Reasons: 1B (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

Project: 221FB39
FM 1460 - SH
Sta. 55+27.6 RT Roadway: 130
Minor (Major/Minor) csJ
Number:

1B. Design Error or Omission. Other: This Change Order provides additional items to the Contract for adjusting an existing
headwall, wingwalls and adding concrete rail along an existing culvert that is to remain in place. Due to the height of the existing
culvert, the proposed roadway can not be built to the proposed width. Raising the headwall and constructing the rail will allow for

the roadway portion to be constructed to the proposed width. Th
existing culvert.

is rail will mirror the existing rail along the upstream portion of the

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems: See Attached.

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: Revised Sheets: 2, 15, 17, 92, 113A-C
8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: O Yes No

9

. New Special Provisions to ltem_N/A _No. _N/A _, Special Specification Item __ N/A__ are aftached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to
waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all

The following information must be provided

other expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of Time Ext. # Davs added on this CO: 0
compensation as a result of this change. O — Y S
Amount added by this change order: $28,440.00
THE CONTRACTOR Date \2“\ T2
y /\WUéPﬁ
Typed/F’rmted Name /‘\ D( u“cg"‘l%f
Typed/Printed Title \/ V
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
\ ( County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
—pPAley 5 12/2/2022 o APPROVED o REQUEST APPROVAL
| </ Project Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
O APPROVED 8] REQUEST APPROVAL
DeSIgn Englneer Date
12/2/2022 County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
@) APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
Program anager Date
Design Engineer's Seal.
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
o APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL

see attached plan sheets

mm“.n_q,_ Dec 14, 2022
Bill Gravell (Dec 14, 2022 14:47 CST)

County Judge Date



SVYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSIVITIIM

00°07°82$ 00°0¥°82$ 00°0% SIv.iOL
00°000‘v1$ 00'000'v1$ 00} 00} 00°0% 00'0 00'000'%1$ s1 TIVMAVIH ANV STIVMONIM ONILSIX3 ANTLX3 G0OM-666
00°009°S$ 00'009°S$ 002 00 00°0% 00'0 00'008‘Z$ v3a (NV3g-314H1) SNVYL N34 a9 Wv3g -M 11N 9009-0%50
00°0v8'8$ 00°0v8'8$ 00'v< 00'v< 00'0$ 000 00°09Z$ 41 €221 AdAL IV 9009-0510
_\‘hwm_wm__w\q% 1S09 3Ll ALIINVND | ALIINVND |1SOD WALI|ALILNVND| 3IO1¥d LINN  |LINN NoOILdI¥os3aa [TEN]
(Lonaaa) ATSNOIAIYd
M3N Jo aav + TYNIDINO
‘swigy joequo) g 319v.L
J1VH ATINOH 31VH ATHNOH yogavl
301G Ojul pade|d S[elsie|\ pue YIOAA JUN0JDY 92104 Y 319V.L
694122 #3o8loid Z ¥IFGNWNN ¥3080 FONVHO




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2C.

Unavailable material
New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

CR 111 Westinghouse Rd
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB39
Change Order No. 7

Reason for Change

This Change Order provides payment to the Contractor for additional work needed to
adjust an existing headwall and wingwalls to allow for the roadway to be constructed to
the proposed plan width. The existing Culvert 4 is to remain in place, but due to the
location of the existing headwall it will not allow for the roadway to be built to plan width
as there is no support for the roadway section at the culvert. RFI 27 addresses the issue
and provides additional plan sheets to extend the headwall, wingwalls and adds traffic
rail so that the roadway portion can be constructed to the proposed width.

The following is a list of new items required for this Change Order.

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT
0450-6006 Rail TYPE T223 34 LF
0540-6006 MTL BEAM GD FEN TRANS (THRIE-BEAM) 2 EA
999-WCO05 Drill, Dowel, and Extend Existing Wingwalls

1 LS
and Headwall

This Change Order results in an increase of $28,440.00 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $21,833,559.18 The original Contract amount was
$21,024,332.88. As a result of this and previous Change Orders, $809,226.30 has been
added to the Contract, resulting in an 3.85% increase in the Contract cost. As a result
of this Change Order, (0) days will be added to the Contract.

HNTB Corporation

Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E.



féCA PIrTAL
EXCAVATION

PO Box 1301
Austin, TX 78767
Email: Estimating@CapitalExcavation.com

Date: 9/28/2022

QuoteTo: Chuck Evans
HNTB CORPORATION

Project: CR 111 /110 (1024)
Capital Project #: 1024

Change Request # 16

Description: Existing Culvert 4 Wall Extension & 223 Rail Addition

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
099505 Drill, Dowel, and Extend Existing Wingwall Height 1.00 LS 14,000.00 w 14,000.00
450-6006 Rail (TY T223) 34.00 LF 260.00 w 8,840.00
540-6006 MTL W-BEAM DG FEN TRANSITION THRIE BEAM 2.00 EA 2,800.00 w 5,600.00
GRAND TOTAL 28,440.00
Scope: Price to extend the headwall and wingwall heights of existing culvert #4 to allow for proposed roadway construction.

Price for the addition of T223 traffic rail, and changes to the proposed MBGF.

Capital Excavation Requests an additional :

Yes-TBD day(s)

price for this work.

The Ty T223 Rail and MTL Beam Thrie Beam Transitions are in line with TxDOT Low Bid Averages and our current
projects under construction. The lump sum price for the headwall and wingwall extensions are also a reasonable

Page 1 of 1



EXCA‘MTION
CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

Capital Excavation Company

PROJECT: CR 111 DATE: 10/14/2022
DESCRIPTION: Extending Culv 4 Headwall & T223 Rail
REG.
REGULAR OVERTIME UNIT
HRS HRS UNIT PRICE OT. UNIT PRICE TOTALS
LABOR
Concrete Foreman 50 0 HR $45.00 $67.50 $2,250.00
Concrete Finisher 100 0 HR $21.00 $31.50 $2,100.00
Concrete Formsetter 150 0 HR $20.00 $30.00 $3,000.00
Survey Party Chief 10 0 HR $42.00 $63.00 $420.00
Survey Laborer 20 0 HR $18.00 $27.00 $360.00
Total: $8,130.00
Burden 30% L
LABOR TOTAL L
EQUIPMENT
1
Backhoe 420 [ HR $35.00 Sy
38.75 $1,356.25
EQUIPMENT TOTAL [——
MATERIALS
ClI C Concrete 12.71 CY $135.00 $1,715.85
Rebar 2054 LB $0.85 $1,745.90
Formwork 526 SF $2.00 $1,052.00
MATERIALS TOTAL $4,513.75
SUBS

Page 1 of 1

SUBS TOTAL

TOTAL COST

MARKUP

TOTAL PRICE

This is a reasonable price for extending the existing

headwall and wingwalls.

1T

$14,000.00



-INTB

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 27 DATE: 8/15/2022
PROJECT: 22IFB39 - CR 111 / Westinghouse RESPONSE REQUESTED BY

DATE: 8/22/2022
TO: HNTB: Chuck Evans; Eddie Church, P.E.

REFERENCE: Existing Culvert 4 Conflict

PROBLEM:

The existing culvert 4 headwall at STA 55+44 on the southern side is in conflict with the proposed roadway, curb,
and metal beam guard fence installation. The existing culvert needs to be addressed for safety and constructability.
Please review and advise.

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:

Andy Wynes
Originator Supervisor

RESPONSE:

We revised the design to be in line with the recommended solution provided by HNTB; extend the existing headwall
and wingwall height and install a concrete traffic rail. Sheets showing the plan revisions, standard details, and
updated quantities are attached.

Bryan Moore 9/16/2022
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E. OId Settlers Blvd.
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFI: Sheets 92, 292
Cc:



1L H) ] - o= 128 144 :(22/92/80) \§/ 8ES - 825 atd 4 A
ON AVMHOIH 7 dor 1938 INOD 6u L34 +(22/80/90) \§/ SNYId MM AVAILYD au-1354 €81 e
NOSWVITIIM | ---| SvX3l SA3H SO 3 ATND t102/22/21) 7 125 - s6p g5 L35 o - & 2
z ALNNOD 1510 3LVIS SNYId YIIVE HYNOM Qa-413e erl
— 9 0-Mi-d13S 8L1 - 9Ll y
N B ON-ALD €2+91 °*V1S-08+€1 *V1S 37(40Hd B NV1d 1INNVHD L6V Sk-Md-HD SLL - <
Lans | ON 1O3TOWO IV WW303) |  -qu-qas 02+ "V1S - 00+1 'ViS 311408 B NV1d d INIT HINIS AUVLINVS 96b 0€-Md-HD @il g7 2R
v %) o NG | 2202/92/8 :31va NV1d 43LVM 1IVH3A0 ({14 S1-Mi-HD AL 28
S133HS SNOISNYA J8N 0-Md-H) €21 S
S-Md-H3 2 2
t22x - 1X) S Md 1Ll o
- 133HS NOILIIS SSOHD ver - €Ly o-u3 ot <3
SNO11J3S SSO0¥D 0-MS 69l 3 <
S133HS 4O X3ANI ST1vL30 JOHINOD NOISOY3 2Lv - oL ] b o5
IVININITddNS (yS3 - 153) Nv1d TOHINOD NOISOH3 69p - 99 02-6-I0 991 - €91 <3
(dEMS) NVId NOTLNIAdd NOILNTI0d HILVMANOLS Sor (@3LLINO) 91 2=
S1)1v130 3 S133IHS TOHINOD NOISON3 an-Jn £91 S =
VA AN ATEL o S11v130 ONINHYN LNINIAVA 3 JOVNOIS ¥y - bSy 33 i RS
AINNOD NOSHVITILM (bS - _1S) NVId ONINHVN IN3NIAVA 3 ONINOIS bSb - ISP an-dds oat BE]
N S71v130 8 Nv1d ONIXEVA ININGAV § 30VNDIS R est - o5t 5=
N 5
B {1 10) 378V1 ALIIVAVD HILIG osy W/ sowvois Towiivea - o8
(2 HD N YRy TN vea hdd ST1v130_39vNIvHQ_SNOINVITIISIN 9g1 55
SREVZAL) o CEBEN v1vd NOIS30 4IMIS WHOLS st EPS
311408d B Nv1d 4IM3S NEOLS Sl - 6b1 22
. J S133HS 11vi30 AvMIAI¥Q 8ry - SEv SVIYV IOVNIVHA HIMIS NHOLS 8L - Lbl 5o
$v130 AvM3AI¥G V130 ¥31vdISSIA AQHINI oyl o<
91020 51N0AVT LHIATNI-SSOHD Sl - bEL 2 &
(2d - 1d} SLIIHS 31140Hd ANV NV1d vEr - 82v viva NOIS30 HOLIQ L3431 €EL - 2gl o2
NV1d AVAOVOH v1va NOIS3a HILIQ LHOTM [ o=
SL43IATND ONILSIXI - VLVO NOISIA D1 INVHAAH ONV J190T0MOAH 621 - 921 EE
S143AIND Q3S0dO¥d - VLva NIIS3A J11NVHAAH ONV J190TOHAAH sz1 - 2zt %7
-1 SLaIS O onad ey - vew V1va NDIS3 D1INVEAAH OGNV I1907T0HOAH 121 5%
AV V34V 3OWIvED 0zt - 61 ArS
29WNI v (3=}
(P1-121)3@ - P1-(1)I@) S1IIHS NOTLINYLSNOD B 3AvDIuuvd €2 - 2wy 52
SGUVONVIS NOILINYLSNOD & 3avIltuve STIvL3I0_GUND NOGAIY NMOLIOHO3D 40 ALID QL [+
S¥3AVd 3dvOSONYVT ONV 3134INOJ A3uNLxX3L O3WO10D Vet s
S11vL30 QUVANVLS TOHINOI J144vHL vZ1-03d 8L - SIL 3
(€dJ1l - 1dJl) | 3ISVHd TOHLNOD JIJdvil 20v - 00p PL-1£(8) 195 (4} -
= NOILINYLSNOD 40 3ININOIS Nv1d TOHINOD JI33vil 66€ (€221 3dALd TIvH J144vaL € - veu \g/ o
NN S133HS TOMINOGD I iivil LI-SN(1€) 49 €1l 5
.w_\.: o1 JZ— pL-(1€) 49 21 °
] 150 - 10) S1IIHS ALIINVNO 96¢ g/ sauvanvis avaavou « 3
v 169 - 19) SLIIHS TvHINID €6€ - 68 B
YN SAVMIAINO 40 S1IV13Q 11 53
011 ¥ - 1NOAVT NOILIISHILNI ot e
*193r04d SIHL OL 318VI11ddv 3wy S133HS HIYON O11 ¥D 30 ININNI938 (g3Liino) 60t S5
GNV_NOISIAN3ANS AN H3ONN HO 3 A9 0 Toud '3 Nv3a Ov1 8D L0t - 901 a3
03193735 N338 3AvH NI3y3H Q3141IN30L L1l 82 - SNOILD3S SSOHD L3IIWLS SSOHD 1VNOILIAOV 88¢ 1 d Ll T o >
SNOILVII4193dS ONV SQHVONVLS 3HL » (011 ¥2) SNOI1235 SSOMD QISOdONd 188 - I8€ VLVO NI 3T YNGR 1 s o 32
SNOIL23S SSOHD_Q3S0dO¥d 08g - 292 AVEQvOY A
\/ SW011335 'ssowd °2
Cl-(1-L)ddL <8 Zo
1N0AVT ALITILN ONILSIXY 192 - 182 £1-(p-ErddL v8 o5
s3111711A pl-(€-€1dIL €8 2o
€1-(2-€)dd1 NYHL E1-(1-€3dIL 28 - 18 m._w
pi-(1nal 05z 21-(£-2)dDL NAHL 21-(1-21ddL 08 - 8. 9
2202/91/60 P1-¢8Y03 NYHL PL-(€)0a3 6bZ - br2 21-(€-1)dIL NYHL Z21-(1-11ddL L - S %
pi-(103 vz €1-(2-S16)ZM NYHL €1- (1-S1E)IZM vL - €2 o
CosL-an 22 - 652 £l @ou 20 2 2
bt 80- (1KL)ONS 862 - o=
] 80-(€-d11SIONS NHHL 8O- (1-d175)ONS 152 - £z €1- (NdLS) ZH 0L B
80- (N3D) ANS vEZ €1-(aL) Zh 69 2o
S1-(VIAYNO%A {44 P1-(21)28 NYHL pL-(1)J8 89 - IS =
S1-(PINOBO NA¥HL S1- (11030 252 - 622 SQUVONYLS T0UINOD Jlidvil » 2
€1-(S)USL NUHL S1-(1)HSL 822 - b2Z %
A ‘g ¢ A ZU-(E)Nd NYHL 21-( LN €zz - 122 111 3SVHd NV1d TOMLNOD J1i4vHl 95 - ¥ m
INO 8 B 9 ‘2 NOISIAIY SGUVONVIS J1 44Vl « 11 3SVHd NV1d TOMINOD J134vHL o - L o
1 3SvHd Nv1d TOMLNOD J134vHL of - 2 A
09p1 Wi ® ¢Qd ISNOHONILSIM) 1L HD - NOILVAIT3 TYNOIS Q3S0d0dd 02z SNOI1J3S TvIIdAL NV1d TOHLINOD J144vHlL e - 82 3
09V 1 N4 ® QY 3ISNOHONIISIM) LLL ¥D - LNOAV] TVNDIS Q3SOd0dd 612 3OVNOIS NV1d TOMLINOD J14dvil L2 o>
09F1 N4 @ (Qd 3ISNOHONIISIM) LLL ¥D - LNOAV] TVNOIS ONILSIXI 812 S3LON ONIIN3NDIS NOILINHLSNOD NVId TOHLNOD J14dvail 92 2
S11v13Q N9IS TIVNS Lz - 9125/ T0YINOD J134vHL <
NOILVINIT3d ONV ONIQI¥LS ‘ONINOIS G612 - 902 3
Jlaaval SNOIS TIVAS 40 AMVINNS €2 - vz 2
S13341S SSOH) 30 AHVANS €2 4
91-16193 2-v - S02 SAVMIAIYO 10 ANVNANS 22 a
91-(£)93 NAHL 91-(1)3 €02 - €02 SILLLINYO 7041ND NOISOH3 30 AMVINS 12 3
SOUVONVIS NOISON] « LIINVD TVNOIS J144VHL 40 ANVINANS 0z
\% SITLILINVND NOILVINITIA ONV ONIIHLS ‘ONINOIS 40 ANVAANS 61 2
sy vt v ans WY AR = g vt vy 5 Larees i
SIILILNVNO TOHINOD D144vdL 30 AHVANNS o1 N
04INGD NOISON3 SI111INVND 8 3LVNILSI <t BN
SNOILVII41I3dS ONV SILON TVHINID vl - wpl @ oS
15d 161 - 061 SNOILD3S TvdldAL €L -6 N
03d-199 681 1N0AV_123r0ud 8-¢ o
02d 881 - 181 S133HS 40 XIANT TVININITddNS 2 e
aad 981 133HS 3LIL 1 E
{*INOD) SOYVANVIS 30VN)vad IVEINID EES
RES
o 5
. . o
NOI1dI¥3sS3a ON 133HS NOI1dIyd3s3d ON 133HS E
B




1L 8 | --- - —_— 0701 E (¢ A1) (TIVLSNI) SWVA HaLlld %00% 2009 | 905
"N AvAH9IH | gor ‘1035 “IN0D 8T on ONITANYH DIJIvdl UNY SNOIS ’SEQYOINEYd T009 | 20S
NOSAVITTIM p— e T S NOILVZITIHON T009 | 00S
TINoo BT Iivis 3 v (341d) 1S AOWEY 9709 | 967
Gl .. 9 6¢t 4T T34LS (w¥C) LENAISYONT Hd1d LS09 | 9S0L 7 EE] (d) (1:9) (dD¥) (NI 9¢) (II XI) LdS 7589 | L97 | \Y
N T TNETT Ty oNATa [ AT A0VOT9dve (¥O¥ ONd_avad 1009 | 0219 T kel (&) (1:9) (a0¥) (NI 0€) (II A1) 1ds €zv9 | L97 M Y
L33HS (GREE] 00€ AYA NDIS 9 TN TTIVIAONVHD ITEVLEOL T009 | T009 T Wi (D) (1:9) (ad¥) (NI 0€) (II AL) IdS Z219 197 £
v o M0 iNajexo/ee/s 1Lva 9S8 T LY0D MOVl 9909 | 9L0€ v v (3) (1:9) (a0d) (NI 2) (II AL) s G690 | 197
€ oy ONTMOW HIAIM - 1704 LOT9 | OEL 17 Wi (2) (179) (d0¥) (NI 8T) (II &A1) 1ds €9€9 | L97
€6t 2 ONIMOW 1045 €009 | 0L T kel (0) (1:9) (209) (NI 8T) (IT al) 1dS 2989 | 197 |\
£ Al SAMYE NVIMISAAud 10 TYAOWTY L8509 ] 069 T ke (0) (T:6) (a0¥) (NI 8D (II &L) s 9569 | 197 |\
S3ILILNVYNO < va %02 ONAOES 10 ToVIdAE L009 | 069 T wa (D) (1:6) (NI 9¢) (I AL)_Las 7109 | 197
© I1VINILST £ L _ ATARESSY umom, cad 1009 | L89 € EE] (1ip=MH) (0-MS) TTUMONIM] L0z9 | 997
Sz ER (90H0D 2) (OMY ¥T) (0 £1) 180 OIS 4 0809 | 789 5 e (iavomE) (M) TTOHONIR ARCRECED
Sce AT (aNOD () (oMY 1) (¥ AL) T80 OIS Jdl ££09 | 789 5 = (LavomE) (5= TTGEONTH I ERECIE
SININIAOHANI LIl H) T EE] (0ds ¢) (u2T) EI¥Id ¥OvE GZ09 | 789 — ~ — -
ALINNOJ NOSWVITIIM T ke (qad) A=l (az1) Oas 515 HaA 5009 | ¢89 L v (NT 9€=V1d) (S-Md-HD) TTVMAVAR TELY | 997
P N T ] (M9V_THA) QE1(.21) DES OIS HEA 7009 | 289 L v LH omuﬁov MwHZAHmov TTeHAvER WMHm www
S Suscs | SIS T VE (13X) A= (1) DES OIS HAA €009 | 89 T AL (NI 9€-vIQ) (SP-ME-HD) TTEMIVIH 7509 | 997
: T BT T EEl (MY N9D)A=1(az1) O&S OIS HEA 7009 | 289 T 74 (NI 0€-¥1Q) (0€-MA-HD) TTVMAVHH Le0s [ 997 N/
T e (N99) AZ1 (wz1) DES SIS HAA T009 | 289 [ Wl (NI 0€=¥1d) (ST-Md-HD) TIVMAVHH 2209 | 997%
SREVZAL) o CEDENS 51T %3 W=0-11 AL N Ava Tadu o100 | 2o z EE (NI ¢y—vIq) SHEHmE .q,qmzo«mm 0109 | 997
L ) €29 w3 N-1I AL 9N AvVd Ta3y 5009 | zL9 L v (NI 9€=¥Id) (0-Md-HD) TIYMAVHH 6009 | 997
SVt v -1 AL SN Avd T3 1009 | zLo € i (NI 81-¥IQ) (0-Md-HO) TIVMAVEH €009 | 997
BT EGH (TIN060) (QTS) wv (A) I AL OEE IEZ¥/M W &% V1E9 | 999 T ke LIEXLdE-LAEXLAE) (94) (1Sd) (1dW0D) LaINL 9¢19 | s97
[vl'e a1 (TIN060) (19d) wp (A) I AL O=Y IEW/M W4 &Y Tie9 | 999 9 ke (HI08) (L3y) (0Dd) (TdWOD) LEINI 0209 | 597
Le1'eC E (TIN060) (ATS) wp (M) I AL OEE LEW/M Wd HY 20€9 | 999 0z i (HL0®) (L3€) (00d) (TdWOD) LEINI 9709 | 597
008 AT (TIN060) O1dd) wp (M) I AL Omd Iud/M W ad 6629 | 999 v Wi (IHOT¥) (L3g) (00d) (1dWOJ) LAINI 5109 | s9v |/
65c 1 ER (1IK060) (A1S) ube AL W Avd 1aad 9719 | 999 € v (Z3=T) (13€) (00d) (TdWOD) LEINI 7109 | S9%
61 RE] (TIN060) (QdOM) AL MW AVd TIHY LL09 | 999 T Wil (LISXLIG) (20d) (TAWOD) XOELOL 6009 | G597 @
Lz RE] (TIN060) (MONNV) AL DN AVd TEHY €509 | 999 € EEl (11yXLi7) (£0d) (TAWOD) XOELOL 9009 | 597 |\§
909 D (T1H060) (A1S) ube AL PN A¥d TadE 1709 | 999 T v (L2cXL35) (a0d) (Td100) XOTIor 5009 | 597
12w 14H :(22/92/80) 4 0LE E (TIN060) (A1S) wZL AL RN AVd TdE 1709 [ 999 TLT T (NI 2p) (III 10) @dId od 6009 | 5%
LyE'S a7 (TTHO60) (ATS) w8 AL W AV TIT Ge09 | 999 6cp ” EGH 9¢ Y B 3 E
22a 144 :(22/v1/90 Q T€8'T T (QT5) wvZ (A) AOWEE-NON MMW AUd NZ MM Tv09 | 299 MMMM — MMW mmw mm MMW mmw MM mmmm MMM A4
6n 148 :(22/61/L0) @ £L8°€S AT (QTS) wb (X) AOWEE-NON AW AVd NZ MM vE09 | 299 Zee'z T (NI v2) (III T0) @did od 5009 vov
010°¢ AT CRE) w7 (%) AOWEE-NON 44 Avd NZ i 7£09 | 299 R = (NT 8T) (11T ) 3aii of 005 T 597
e 108 210 18 2252050 —— e e [ i T o e T
¥ LONEY~NOX ] L 9 =
la 144 :(22/S0/10) @ cee EGH (@1S) bz (M) AOWAN-NON SuA Avd NZ MM 9109 | 299 009 = (11 € X 14 6) AT0D XOF ONOD L009 | e9F
68E ¢ aT (QTS) w8 (M) AOWHE-NON 9 AVd NZ MM 7109 | 299 08r (13 € X 14 7) ATNO XOF ONOD 7009 | ¢oF
Ziree E (ATS)_uv (M) AONES-NON 9A AUd NZ M 7009 | 299 Lo = (NT ye T1S TV9) D £009 | 09%
£z VE QNS (OM) (XZ-HO) WSSV WO TLSNI 9709 | 859 LoE 1 (NT 8T TLS TV9) dnd 009 | 09%
19 Wi (L)sM (1) IML AL WY3dNS NS dd WS SNI 1909 | 7v9 L a (cer xp) TIve 2009 | 0S¥ @
71 kSl (M) Vs (1) SWE0l AL Wv3dNS NS Gd WS N© 1009 | 7v9 07 s (NI ) (dTNLS MOW) dVd4Td S¥09 | cEb
z wa (D)9 (1) OMa01 AL WYsans NS Q9 WS SN 7005 | 750 756 T X0 (NI zT) (NOTIDIIONd ENOIS) avddId 1c09 | zev |\
9T KE] (d) ¥s (1) OMd0T AL WY % dNS NS 0¥ WS SNI 1009 | 799 97 ) (AETM QHATEM 94 X 9 X 9 /M NI 9) (ONOD) dvddIy €009 | z€¥
T wa SEOIAMES TVOTWLOATE ALVOOTAY T009 | 829 L98 A2 (NI ) (ONOD) dvddId 2009 | zev |\
Sz T TIVE (3°0N) =aNOO OFIZ 7009 | 0z9 525 1 NOILOZLOWd NOILVAVOXE HONZML 1009 | cov |/
S¢ AT (w2) (0 HOS) (DAd) 1ANOD €209 | 819 98¢ AS (ul) A¥d ONOD HASV HENVId 7709 vSe
C kel ¢ AL (1SOd-9M1) W-TIYLSNI XO&T1IVR 9009 | 095 €Le'e is (45" T) A¥d ONOD HASY ENVId 1709 | vse
z k&l T AL (150d-9MI) Q-TTYLSNI XOHTIIVA 5009 | 096G 005 is (.,0T)¥IVdEd HENION¥LS INAWEAYd H14IXE1d 9009 | t5¢
81 W 7 XL (1SOd-9MI) S-TTUISNI XOETIVR 7009 670 CL NOL 72-0095d d-0¥S d-AL WWH 99-d Zv09 | tve
€ VE (TTVISNI) INGAIVIML ANE TIVHQEY0D 1009 07852 NOL 2¢-795d €-Al WWH ¥95-a 8009 | tve
€79 E (1S0d WIL) Nz 05 WY@s-M 1IN 1009 S0t 'Sz WD (d2-S¥0 90 d¢-SudH 'dSL-0¥) HASY €Tv9 | 9Lc
S s (L AL) SAW¥d €dNO 0109 €19 20 (d-0¥S §-dD d-AL)¥DOY €619 | 91¢€
L8 As (up) MTUMAQIS ONOD 1009 T6€ 02 O (NOTL1dO IZ10M) IVOD EWIMd T009 | 0t€
£es’y is {E0¥) SAUMIATNA 5009 Gzz STl %S (.8) (3AVMOENS) LdL EWIT €09 | 09z
SL6 A8 (ONOD) SAVMAATEQ 009 SL0°¢C NOL ((XdNTS) IWIT QEIVIAAH) TWIT 2009 9z
SsL a1 (NOGETH) 8400 ONOY 509 | 62 N/ 090 '8¢ %0 50a TuNd) (¥ 99 ¥ AL) (O1d NI dWD) sd 1d ¥700 | Lv2
190 "% 41 (IT 1) ¥H1109 3 8405 ONOD 8009 | 625 0291 s (1 Z0) (¢ 10) SLMINYTE NOIINZLEY 1I0S 9009 | 691
A AS _ (up) ONOD UHEALXHL CH¥OTOO 1009 | 8¢S 000 0% %5 (¥ A1) (T T0) SLEANVId NOIINZLE TI0S T009 | 691
0zt _ aT (¢ A2) (3088 OT) (3ACKTH) HID THOd 8509 | 2165 5oy 5 ONTHATEN TATIeIasn Toon T 8ot
0vz'T B (T 71) (308G MOTD) (dACKE¥) 815 1¥0d £509 | 218 FER T e TTIoaaa =005 T 551
0zT a1 (z 1) (208 MOT) (ISNI ¥ ¥0d) €10 1¥0d 0709 | 215 - -
05T o T 70 (3083 MoT) (1sNI 3 ¥n@) €is T90d 005 T 71c 108’222 xS (TT AL) (W¥Ed 3 JdWEL) TOWINOD NOISOME ¥Od ONIAEES TIOM | v91
T — hoTIT ETTooiTsos 005 T 505 TLZ VL is (v_&2) (1000) (AWHL) TOWINOD NOISO¥E ¥Od ONIQHIS 700M | $9T
099 c2 EG (3AOWTH) 5501 INOD NSO¥A DEAOIE €709 | 905 EET’LE A5 {u§) ONISSTMASOL HIION £0Tom] ¢9t
999762 T 8 (TISNI) 5907 INOD NSOS3 DICOIE o705 | 908 EET'LE xS () ISOJWOD TO¥INOD NOISOME TO0OM| 19T
o1 EGE (ZAONEE) FONEZ INOD IWAdS aWdl 5500 | 90S 0€G‘8¥1T s (u7) TIOSAOL ONTIOVTA ANV ONTHSTNMAIL Z00M | 091
Sel T (TTYISNI) S0NZZ INOD IWAES aWal 3c09 | 905 6V 2y 20 (8 A1) (GWOD Q¥0) (TYNIJd) INEIDINVEAWE €009 | zetT
0vZ xS (3AOWZM) SLIXE NOILONWISNOD ¥209 | 905 €16°L0T X2 (RVMAVO¥) NOTLVAVOXH 1009 | OTT
0z xS (T AL) (TTYLSNI) SLIXZ NOILONYISNOD 0209 | 905 €L9 07 A8 avOd JENOANVEY ONTLIVHHELITHO 2009 | 90t |\/
0v0 T aT (IAOWAY) SWYA WALTIZ D0% 1109 | 905 LTT VIS MO ONTHVAHHI €009 | 001
i — — TON| @d00 | ON K “ON| d00 | "ON
TUNIA *LSHE LINO NOILdI¥OSdd . . TUNTA LSH . _
ds | "osza| wasr IINO NOIIdTHOSHEA as | *osaa| mair
TYLO H010D WALL TYI0L H400 WEII

3714

318VIN3d

S
d

L11¥) 001 IM 60022\66622-00022\

TG+ 'ODO 110]0J% © | DOSADIO\USJ\62 | AD+\SPIOPUDFS\A® | fUSG\OIOM] JOS\

UOP *S31 4 | $UDNDPUDS4DW ! +S 3\ | DISUSI\SUD | J\SDU IMDIQ\APN4S 34N0Y

J

Q3LNIYd

v ® 2202/92/8

€0

5307410 - 15+U1 JO\DF04 [G\WS}SKS\ 50005 IONN (55 | 195 103 13SHINGAIIIQ D SO0 NN A | +USEND+O0WD 160 I\
Wd G€




L ¥ [ --- | -- ----
"ON AVMHOIH M aor REN “LNOJ
NOSAVITIIM --- SVX3L
N—‘ >Fz:oul Ilkmuc m»«Wm
)l “ON 123rO¥d QIv 1vy3034 JONTATD - 7 7
L33HS 04°033 621 951’8 € €79 S L8 €25V SL6 SSL 19v've 756 LT vE TYIOL
dv 0D *ha INQ | 2202/92/8 :31vQ 981 116 SYTHLIO
vl LS S0T MO T
99¢ LS9 AN 0L 00+59€ 0TT ¥O z
191 00+G9€ OL NIDZH 01T 40 T
SAILILINYND AVAVYOY vEE X 901 N OL 00+L61 TiL %0 | 8t
40 AYVININNS 81¢ 62¢ 80¥ v 00+L6T OL 00+98T TIT ¥D LT
067 pse 01T 00+98T OL 00+GLT | TIT W0 | 9T
582 Z8 zL0'T 00+SLT OL 00+p9T | ITT WO | I
SININIAOHCAL 111 I 962 652 665 T 00+79T OL 00+€5T | 111 W0 | 71
AINNOJ NOSWYITTIM zTy sce T 00+EGT OI 00+Z7T | TTT ¥0 | €T
e o o — N z97 L 00+ZFT OL 00+IET | TTT WO | 2T
oo T 0LE 997 876 00+TET OL 00+0ZT | TTT WO | 1T
68¢C 107 1.8 00+0¢L OL 00+60L | LLL ¥ | 0L
=S ety L S 177 9z¥ T 00+60T OL 00+86 TIT ¥O 6
113zZ1d M3D3LS 621 sze z8e T 00+86 O 00+L8 TIT 80 8
\ o 86€ 08T 6£0°2 00+L8 O 00+9L TIT 90 L
v97 z L8 LvZ 06 68 BLT'Z 00+9. OL 00+59 TIT 3O 9
B T crl 6FE 101 6L Ser T Ve 00+59 OL 00+bG ER S
SLE T Z59 0Z1T 9s€ 00z 'z z 00+FS O 00+E7 TIT 90 b
LLE 905 T€C 00z 2 00+€F OL 00+Z€ TIT MO €
0zZL 1172 08 00+Z€ Ol 00+12 TIT 4D [3
LZL T 005 € BIT'b vL8 T 00+TZ OI NIDZH TTT ¥0 T
AT TV ] El E iS iS El ED xS & i
(TTYLSNI)
'] 1(22/92/80) THALS (ub2) o (1sod (ub) ; (11 (ub) ONOD ) .
L2a 144 :(22/92/80 4 Inamswons | 1won sown | TIALEEIL | (L L) STeMEaTS (aov) (oN0D) (NogdaT1Y) AL WELLOS R — (3d1d) i (ezzL HONYY NOILVLS ON
Zzn 144 :(22/01/90) Q Sa1a ang vy 1o | SEWEE Ed0d N SAVMIAING | SAYMEATEA 240D DNOD 5 HH0D oS QEoon IS AOWEY L) TIVY LAIHS
TIVHAEYND
6= 144 :NN\mova@ L509-950L | 9909-9,0€ | T009-FFS T009-0%G 0T09-TES T009-TES 5009-0€S 7009-0€5 8€09-625 8009-625 T009-825 9109-96¥ 9009-05¥
¥ \V4 4
ov 98¢ £Le’z 00§ 6v0’ztT org’se S0g‘sz €19 16€°02 Gzz’sTT [ 090’8€ 6v1’2Y €16°LOT €L9' 0¥ L1Z TYLOL
005 0€C 657 8LS Sl [ED 966 '€ ZL ZEc L SUHHLO
90T 112 0€Z 9 78T v0Z'T [ 107 8251 682 [ S0T W0 T
68€ LLE SyT'T 87 976 1LY S8 8501 Z0L LEL 8 ONZ OL 00+59¢ 0TT W0 z
65€ 9621 VL LT Zov 90L €1 098 69€ 1 V66T 6 00+59¢ OL NIDdd 0TI W0 T
081 88C'1 €70 L Sz [ 9L’y SL 9cz'T Sze 16€'8 89L°1 Zt QNI OL 00+L61 [TI ¥ | st
LSh 716 €66 vz v6L €Lz’ [ 0L7'T 0pL 5287 6EL'2 1T 00+L6T OL 00+98T | TTT W0 | LT
vOL SLG'T 0€6'T LE vez'1 0819 TIT 7661 902 11’8 L8L'T TT 00+98T OL 00+GLT | TTr W0 | 9t
0Th 028 168 Zz €L Z€5 'Y 8 9071 896 90£ 6 €91'F TT 00+SLT OL 00+p9T | TTI ¥0 | ST
EF2 S8 926 [ 07L 9561 68 Tiv T 6LS I 0TL'z TT 00+791 OL 00+£SL | LLL ®D | vl
zEL LeL’'t 0z€'T [ 950'T 8SL’S 70T 80L'T T99 '€ 696 990°T TT 00+EST OL 00+2T | ITT WO | €I
1€9 €92'1 Svp 'l ce 951'T 1269 szt TE0'2 T8L’8 199 °T S9T’€ 1T 00+ZpT OL 00+TET | TTT ¥O | 21T
£€5 S90°T 8511 8z 926 88€ ¢ L6 65L'T €S SsL'y Lb0'E TT 00+TE€T OL 00+0zT | Tt ¥0 | 1t
S €8 €06 [ zzL 6EE 'Y 8L 0171 G18'1 8G 1 L 785 'C TT 00+0Z1 OL 00+60T [II %0 | 0L
£€9 66e T 6LE'T B €0T'T 5696 €0T €681 7501 098¢ SL8'E TT 00+60T OL 00+86 TIT W0 6
99% ZE6 506 22z Z18 506 88 €571 S5z L69°L TT 00186 OL 001L8 TTT 490 8
LTS Z61'1T Tel'T LT 968 €69 'S Z0T 1691 €€V 1 6LE'V 015 TT 00+.8 OL 00+9/ TIT ¥0 [
599 €€e'T 89¢€'T € T9T'T 700 'L 921 00€°2 Svy 1678 L9E'E Tt 00+9L OL 00459 TTT ¥ 9
8 vGY 806 056 [ 6L 9881 88 78S 1 7807 86€°G 1652 1T 00+59 OL 00+bS TIT 490 S
€ SES 9L0'T 2601 9z 8€6 896'C €c 6661 Tve'y 9992 T2L'T TT 00+7G O 00+€7 TIT W0 v
8ES 1801 7601 9z Z76 886G 80T 976’1 €LL'Y S0z’'9 7Ly’ TT 00+Ey OL 00+Zf TIT W0 B
VEO'T 690°¢C 67¢'¢C S 6611 LLZ'0T S8 607 '€ 0€9 719V 691 TT 00+2€ OL 00+1¢ TII W0 z
6C 98¢ SEE’T vi9’ec gLe'e Ss 818°T 6596 VLT 269°¢ vze'y 65T L 891 0T 00+1Z OL NIDIE TIT ¥D T
X0 xS S iS NOL NOL TYD X0 YD xS NOL X0 N XD xS YIS
(u0T) - R
(NI (ul) (uG°T) dIvdEy 22-0LD zz (dz-s¥0 ¥O e (NOILdO (u8) ((Axunts) wOn:uEzE (€ AL) (dHOD . avoy .
¥) (dIdLs A¥d DNOD A¥d JNOD HYNLONYULS | €-0¥S U-AL | -799d d-AlL |dZ-SudH ‘dG1L (67078 5-u9 ILIOW) (davuodns) 423‘ v xu)m ) ado) (T¥NIL) ‘Q\@saccl JINOUNYEY N Mo EONVE NOLLVLS LAAALS o
MOW) dVMAT¥| HASY ANYTA | HASY ENVId | INSWIAVA | V¥WH ¥9-d | VWH ¥9-a “ow) masy | OTA) EOOV | poos mwmva | pan mae | OSTVEOAD totd onmoiana | NOTIARE | o pewmrrag | PNTIVAEE LSS
AWIT NI dWD) Sd 14
HTIIXETA
SP09-2€E¥ 7P09-pSE T709-PSE 9009-TSE | 2v09-9L0€ | 1009-9L0E £T79-91¢ €619-9T¢ T009-0T€ £L09-09C 2009-092 v709-Lb2 £009-2€1T T009-0TT 2009-90T Z009-00T

\

3714

318VIN3d

id

L11¥) 001 IM 60022\66622-00022\

TQ+ -ODO 110 10J% 5] 005 AD_IO\USJ\63 | GDF\SPIOPUDTS\A | +USGN\OIDMI JOSN 15

9]

UOP *S31414+UDNY JO ADWWNS\ | DISUSY\SUD | J\SDU IMDIQ\APN4S 4N0Y

Q3LNIYd

v ® 2202/92/8

Pl

B304 10 - 15+U1 JO\DBF04 [G\WS}SKS\ 500TSS 0NN (55| 195 103 13SHINGAIIIQ D SO0 NN A | $USEND+O0WD 160 Id\
Wd 20




aN3931

1w | o--- ] -- o 00+S9 00+19 00+£9 00+29 00+19 00+09 00+6S 00+89 00+1% 00+9¢9 00+GS 00+¥S s
"ON AVMHIIH 7 8or *123S “1INOJ L
Sa S Ty EE] R == = = FEEES R R T F R i
NOSWITUM  [---| swxar | 0G. Jgag JgE 8 Sggd RERE 1333 REER 333 g23% R gz3x 7ge ag8 3537061
z6 ALNNOD ‘1510 3Lvis M.M.HE %WWQ %.HW.H M.UW.% GWW% nw.ﬂw HWW.M mwww uw.ﬁ% ZWW& %W{ .unn.._a/, = -
s ERECRI
LoNs | on 193rowd a1v Tvazeas A I mm.wmn «._..m | Mm mm wm
v 90 Na *NQ | 2202/92/8 31vQ “ HJL1Q LHOIY ON3 “ S%m 2 Mm
1 H AE°29L - R N
s i 3 532050 i< i
09, > HILIQ 1331 ON3 \ 1 = 09/ [z8
—_— 35S
371408d B N9d ol RN \ —5
111 4D e ommTT ~ =T 3
| e uow 9 = A Lo - | 7=
) Az ;y6 - ass _ - 1~ =
L0 = X _—=
SININIAOHANL L1 HD =) ‘g all e s Sl A 45 38
ALNNOD NOSNVITTIN 0l Gt 4% 00700y = 1 e i f-os™0 1™ 0L.ES
0561 = T3 . o2
] mw 00°05+19 = VIS B s I 3=
n.b | - 8 = — ] 5 5
g oS
=1 1> 23
] Fl3 1 2
lllllllll H udwoz + A o8 B
ol 3 20 - X | I es
"3 . o<
081 arb e 0C_ k2 1007008 =1 s I'n 08 k¢
+ e e S .68°0:L + T3 oL | £
o %290 . _— — < 00°05+25 * VIS =18 19 s =
o 8 : o 23
| : : : KR TR T | 5%
| 3 035040ud & 20N Bx8-5 ONN191%] WSife 1783 aval Rz
i ONNCHD ONT1S1X3 3 035008 e, oNLislad i 3
3 b 183ATN) 23
1 1 ° 5
e
Eas
12n 13w 1122/92/8) \g/ v \4 H
41 pe %
SNOISIAZY GINH 1102722701 g/ (€221 _AL)_T1vH_D144vHL 1IVLSNI NS 3
Jons iSESR 4 LHOI3H 1TvA ONIM ON3LX3 g
b ppl [\}) @
A 1L oo
(908)  (.0§1X.SL~) INIWISV3 d141S” RO -3
14 _,066b S/0 JOVNIvEQ ONTLSTX3 NN 92
w3105 4 8uny O3 15 o
.00 /¢ o
1333 NI 37v2s ONILSIXI HILVN A 500536 519 f——e S 5"
Sﬂmﬂomuﬂ 1 HILIG ON3 ! it b N | .
1 L o
AD 66 ‘2286 ‘VIS ! S
| 3 0350d0Yd 4N Nogaly HOLIG 3NIT *INDD O 1 ! =
\ 301N .51 NI938 195 | 1 5=
EXS
ol 9uaNg *M'0°YH *dONd : = K3
ol o T o - - —— ———— S —— e — —————— > 2
e —I|| 1= =
_.rw_ / 10 N
T %
L X _ _ L — 2
° ~ v v AL 1 o=
< / . <N - w B [e— =
N nd 2 B e e 1= g2
W) e +———— —_—— - m =
ATNO 8 B 2 NOISIARY & P ———— e e —— R LT pmrpm— S p— | z
W= il m
*43L1N9 40 Z\ - L. = 5
417 NOM3 JHY S1N0TIYI SNIVH_ONV el o > i3
SNOISNINIQ Q310N 3SINHIHIO SSIINN *L L : . - } |3 o
1S3LON e — —_———————— — R
¥ w / - — — — -
ININIAVE ONILSIXI [EXXEEIRT)] HPHVT / = = = = meguey g iy W\ \\Tﬂu_l‘ === 5
(RRRIIKER: 4 >
NOONVEY 8 JLVHILI T80 [ =1 p— sl _.W =
371404d HILIO LHOIH — — — — =4 NIVA3Y 01 lo =~
L g /o 1S g
371408d HOLIQ 1431 -————— B % -€9 * bpeSS -~
18 g s ixd SLINIT ALLD b b LH3AND | 3
INIWIND Q3s0doud LY \ 0L NOTLISNVH1 NNOL30403D ILVAIXONddV 11 .11 S/0 + | 5
371 408d 03ISOLOY | 0 vhaita o 1 H
10ud d —
MO auLa ne ’ 2221400 018 T 1ad Gatbmatd G : EAS
* AD O ‘P9+LS VIS 5 &
3INI O3 HD11G 3500d 13,98 GmiLs.Nss B
3INITHIINDD 03S0d0Hd — — — — INVHOAH 3814 ONILSIXT INOTINYD 301N .S1 NI93@ YZ, 23
351243x3 0L HOLIVHINOD BN
INIT ALY3dOMd ————- o 5 o
g
ININISVI Q3SOdO¥d = = = = = = EXd
Ta
AVM-40-LHOTY Q3SOOH e mm mm mm m pet/ose mu
ERN
o2
>

WNYXI0D FIHYN INIHIISOr 8 NOLTA SINOT

¥ 968




iz

6102 12qwsidas

10011Q)

4P 61-500p15/

314

€221 ddAlL

1Ivd JI44vd L

piepuers
uorsing
o3pug

uoyeiodsue.l o Juswiiedeq sexal \

e

€ 40 I 133HS

@ sopouuo)

jeuswia ]
weag-aliyL b

Juswhed Joy

j1ey 26prig o pu3 —of

SONIM 137Ivdvd LV

(S3148A) 0~ SnUIW YIbUST [jeMBUIM G)

sueqd oy Ul UMOYS dSIMIYI0 SSJUN JUBWYUEqWS Y] Buoje pudIXd
L,22U84 peny weag
213, WAl Y] Jepun 10y pred 8q 0} 8ie dIeMPIey PIJejI0SSe PUe S101IUU0D [eUjWid ] @

pue e abp1iq ay3 0} SUOLISUEL] BIUB4 PIeNy Weag (33N YILeld

98YM35[3 UMOYS SS3JUN ‘Ppaunbal Jou 8ue [1ed 83315U0D uj SIUJOf [EI(1IBA

UMOYS Jou Sj1eJap 10) piepuels Jvy 93S

1e[IWIS S]IAIND PaMBNS “143AIND MBXS .0 Buimoys

S1YIANTND X084 NO TIvd 40 NOILVAITI AVMAVOd

SINIOr dx3 gv1S LNOHLIM SIN3Ig 1V

«/1818Q Juior
150d, 995 —

Buim 191/e1ed
1BmNY 4O Suw

SONIM d34V74 HO LHOIVYLS L1V

‘S3J9AIND PIMINS 04 PIepueIS
VY 89S IvY R 149AIN) JO SpWIT

r-a

| a\ﬂ\n\nn\‘\J[\w
i o | | o S |
i i 1
i wior i 10320UL0)
| 00139n.135U0) | JeuwI9 L
i 2/qIsSIwIag i weag-aliil b
o ' . (OvY) q4n) s
| | abe.oysuy
i i J11ey jo doy—/ S3114U0D Y3IM 10RJU0d
W0=i€ W0-Z . . W0-Z W0=€ ul awo> jou saop jsod
W W 110S 1S41J 1eY] Wiljuo)
0-5 ] W srqersen ) ] 1504 J01483u] 3/5 .0-01 . . mzm:EL 0-5
U 0~ (3198118 ) | 1504 J01493U] 1504 JO1IO] | uW ,0-5 (219e1120)
pu3 1adeieq Buiuado o buado 0-9 O Buiuado ,0-9 pug 1edeiey mSEE Jos
j1ey abprig jo pu3
UTUs7 [aueg 9197000
39did8 NO T7Ivd 40 NOILVAITI AVMAVYOH
SINIOf dX3 8V1S H1IM SIN3Ig 1V SINIWINGY 1V

JU10F U01IINIISUO)
10 Juiof Pa|[043u0)

[1emburm
gy jo
spwry

(dA1) 18390
wj0r 1504, 995

buuado Ir
qe|s se awes

3/qISSIWIad

1500 1011937 375 0-01

buuado I

ges se awes

10139UU0)
Jeujwaa ]

fe——— Im3g gy

weag-a1iyL %
W0-i1

Juswhed 1oy

j1ey o6piig 4o pu3

Jo a%e4
A
i W0-& W0-E
i Suwado | 3504 so1133u] buwado | 3504 t01ia3uf 1504 101433u]
1 7 T 0-9 0-t ' buyuado ,0-.9 ' 7 | 7 -9 L0-r  buwado ,0-9  .0-F ' buwado ,0-.9 ' 7 @ .0-5
Ui W0-5 (319e140)
U1bUaT Jjaueq 21910007 y1buaT jauey 21910000 U1buaT J1embuim

150d pu3 ~ XeW .0-6 ¥ UIW :QJVL

ﬁ|ﬁ 150d pu3 ~ XeW .0-6 % UlW .0-t

150d pu3 ~ xeW .0-6 9 UlW .0~ &

= pu3 jadesed

‘3714
:31va

asn 531 Wo.j buinsa. SaBEWEp JO SINSDI 199J03U) 10j 10 SIRWI0 JDU0 03 PIRPUBIS SIYY JO

0151903 BY1 J0) AYjIqIsuodsal ou sawnsse [0QX1

12A3051eYM B50d.nd Aue 10) 10GXL Aq apew si pury

41

AV 931138.1d BurIdauibuT Sexal, ay] Aq pauIdAO SI pIEpURIS SIY] JO DS O

Aue jo Aueiien oy

4INIv1dSIa




6102 139

ubp61-600f

€221 ddAlL

1Ivd JI44vd L

piepuels uopeliodsuel) Jo Juswyiedeq sexal \
uorsing
o3pug ® W\

€ 40 ¢ 133IHS

SINIOI NOISNVdX3 8vis

SBum |

esed 3497103 Ul (S#)AM Sieg 2SN

qejs doy 319an>

1910 qind> abeioyde uo paiedol 5| pua jade.sed uaym (G#)NM S4eg 104 (G#)n Sieg ainisqns @

buisaoguias gejs doy yum pa,

Aj1de[> JoJ umoys J0U (S#)NM PUE (€#)ZNS ‘(€#)INS Sied @

ung aq Aew 7 sieg

wajennba sy Gueds i

19707 1eq qefs ydjew 7 sieg ‘N sieg yium

adeds Bujjed 40y piq 8314d jun ur papnjouy sue pue buidiogulad [jed jo jued aue (G#)] sieg @

pue jies abpiig ay) 0) suo0NISUEI | 8IUS4 PJeNY Weag [e)ay Yoeny
40y pied aq 0] 91e aUeMpIRY PIIRIIOSSE PUB SI0]IDUUO) [PUIWID | @

1812

“Ae[2A0 Y3IM S3UN1INNS 104 ,Z FSEBIIU] ®

(sa118) L0-§ Snuw y3buST [jem

'©

sue(d ayj ur UMOYS SSIMIdYI0 SSIJun Juswiyuequs ayj buoje puajixa

ua3] Byy Japun

1090100 X0q U0 |1RY

,@2Ud4 pJeny

‘gejs uo |,

1 Buimoys

weag

ANIWIDVId ONIDHOANIFY TVIIdAL DONIMOHS NOILVAITT
SLNIOT NOISNVdX3

1SOd YOIY3INI & LV

@444\\_\_02;\_ 1ngv 1Lv

ANOHLIM SIN3IE 1V avis v dN3 13dvdvd
is0d pu3y 1504 J01493u] 1504 pu3y
XeW 0-6 3 UIN 0 buu3d0 ,0-9 0 6uru3do ,0-9 XeW .0-6 3 UIN 0%
£ xew i € 1 eds £ xew .9 1€ eds n £ xew . € 1 eds n 3 jembuip xew .8
——(5#n — (SuM ) (s#)n sreq (w08 — (@5 4~ () (s#)n sieq wawingy jo doy 12 (5#)nin
yaew (G#)1 yajew (G#)1
(d41)
= L X ! Z
B [ L 1 1 1 L 1 1|
" A e e i e 17 O AT O
g EREARIUERL HEER ATy L (erizns
by ﬁ (s#Inm El
saeq
! i yorew &/ o0 oede
| ] T i (5#)A (£#)InS
; (£4)1S - (exizs
)
i =4
| I A S UaN
dA1) 1e1a bujuad, v
(O1D) J1212G _(s#)n sieq (€#)1s U swn sieq  (spy o (s#)y y ,,mb
7 JUI0r 3504, 835 EX ynew (S#IA 9e/S se awes ]
Xew .0 7e paseds [5 sieg f,w z Xew .9 Je paseds sieg 5 )
y16Ua7 [aUey 219010 ! @ 0-Z 7 0-Z W0-1
0-5 7
“siof uoisuedxs qefs oYM
SJU2q J0/J27U1 [1E Je 3piroid g-9 NOI1D3Ss ~ umoys se (G#)y
puaq plal4
1Iv13d AINIOf 150d S71v13d NOILDINNOD TVNIWY3I L N (s#)nm sieq
NITRE —_— SBULN (9118484 149AIND/IVY X y23ew (5#)A N
(01n135605) NOIL1D3S NOILYAFTT ﬁ 10 jjembuip gy jo dos i \\ , -
Of Pajj01u0) \ \\\\\\ =
- - = o\ w . =
N ,M X = o+ - F \ - = -
S S ) = DY
310016 7 RN :
j00 - - I |
—- © = 5 @s#inm- (e#)1NS (5#)d~
| oy 01 wro . SR - umous se (s
—- - J0123uU0) © v-v NOILD3S puaq pjaid
jeulwaa | (S#)d —
weag-siyL 7 N
xXep % puoaq .z 01 ,% pusixa o) yibua| Juad1jjns Jo $1joq PIACId — " )
P Buriad 1 J0 ¥26q 07 uorelpe due SyeMIPIS uelsapad udym -
Ui % 0 poainbai Ajuo 040 $35S539. 1j0g "SISSIIDU PUR S[0Y 1j0q ) (S#In H H H H Y7 H H (e#les v

palywaad jou s bu

0ne 01 A1eSS2I0U Se 19975 6ujII0 U,
114p U0ISSNIIad

/40 awaderd 1snfpy
59559204 pue s8joy 2103
10 wio4 ‘sassala. daap Z x elq % Z pue sajoy eiq I ~ § 3

7

—(e#)S

3714
:31va

asn 531 Wo.j buinsa. SabEWep JO SIYNSDI 199J03U) 10j 10 SIRWI0 JDU0 03 PIRPUBIS SIJY JO

41

Jana0s ey a500und Aue 10) 10aX1 Aq apew si pury
AV 9311381 BurIaauibug Sexal, a4l Aq pausanob SI piepUels Siy3 Jo ISN

10 A)[1qisuodsa ou sawnsse 10ax 1
1em oN

oy
fue Jo A

uo/s J2AU03

4INIv1dSIa




iz

6102 12qwsidas

10011Q)

ubp61-§00PIS /1

314

€221 ddAlL

1Ivd JI44vd L

piepuels uopeliodsuel) Jo Juswyiedeq sexal \
uorsing
o3pug ® m\

€ 40 £ 133IHS

(S#) NM Syvg @ (S#) A Syva (€#) NS suvg (€#) S s¥vg @«mmﬁ n syvd (5#) 1 syvg
1 A
G N - .01 .5
~ &3 4 ©= -
urd < Py o uid 3
buipuag . 2 vipuag
B = elg
eig % € vy @ 3 10 % €
buipuag 01 zns T
ela Y € TS
% 0-1  INS
G 0-1 IS

1em Jo qejs jo
doj uo j50. Aew
1eq pajjeisui—/

1BG JO JN0-03-JN0 248 UMOYS SUOISUBWIP Jeq bujIi0jujoy
8SIMIBYI0 PIJOU SSBIUN ‘SUOISUSWIP 18]I UL SUOISUSWIP 190D

-)1d gge s1 Aejian0 ou yium buijies jo Wbiam abeiany
J1e4 S14) 104 poinbas j0u oue sbuimesp doys
5001321 41pOW 9S2Y] 404 Suejd uj 91aymas[d
syejep arejudoidde 335 sadAy a.npdnais 13)3s 104 UOIIEII4IPOL
a4inbau Aew piepuejs siyj uo umoys syieiap abeoyoue jiey
Jawanow g ueyy 10w
buipinoad sjuiof uoisuedxa yyim sabpruq uo buljies siy3 asn jou og
559/ pue ydw' Gp Jo spaads 1oy pasn aq Ajuo
ued (18 Sy ‘PasN s1 UoISUeI] 2Dy psenb pates Z-11 e udym
“pasn s/ uoIjISue.] BouS) penb Pales £-1 © usym 4a1ealb pue
ydw 05 Jo spaads 1oy pasn aq ued jed Siyl e14aildd €71 HSYI
193U 0] 1531 yseld ajeds-|ny Aq palenjens usaq sey [1es siqL
‘531ON TV¥INID

L0-€ = G# ~ pajeod fxod3
0-2 = G# ~ paziueneb o pajeodun
smojj0) se ‘painba aiaym ‘sdej ieq apiAoid
sueq
BU15404ut0J 104 panbas se sdej aWes ayl opINold  ISIMIBYI0 PIIou
SSa/UN M PUE ‘A ‘N SJeg 10y PaINIISqns aq Aew buideds pue ozis
jenba Jo (¢90IY WISY) (YMM) Buidiojuiay a1 papiam pawiosq
paziueneb 1o pajeo> Axoda
a.e s18q qB|S JI 93]S BUIDI0JUIaL ([E aziueAiel 4o 180> Ax0d3
19915 Buid10Julod Q9 Spet9 IPINOId
919U MIS |2
9194003 9, SSB1) APIN0Id

‘S3ION TVIYILVIN

“5.10U.10) Pasodxa Jje 12 wey)
Juowad Axoda
panoudde ue yum ¥2ap 96piiq oyl 01 papuoq pue syiBbud| JUIIUIAUOI
U1 1sedaud 10 9de(d-ui-15€> 3q Aew Aayy “Syjemapls pue sAempeos
buisS0243pun 00 buiulesp sbuluado 18 SJ3111eq J31eM 3pIA0id
JaauIbu3 oY1 Aq parosdde uo suejd aUj Ul UMOYS 3SIMIBYI0
ssopun AjasiaAsuea] 2311494 9q 1snw jade.ed pue [1ed Jo a3ed

‘531LON NOILDONYLSNOD

paainbai i (3dH) .. SS€|D 8pinoid

Jejwys qund abeloyoue (e 1o sbuim jajeted 15onnd xog

SY28q)€3.q n0y)IM Sjujor uoisuedx3 qejs Buimoys ajdwex3

SINIOr NOISNVdX3 1V 1Ivd 40 NVI1d

J1eY JO 3PIS I1Jjedl —

‘umoys se ‘fie.
97940100 JdpuUn [e[idep 1aqI4

snounwnilg Paw.04aid %
2ABY 1SNW ©3IE PAYIIeY-550.)

Juradioo 4
11ey

,
,
.mgmmézénswEES?&ES%E:S%fam@,
‘ujor uojsuBdXF GB[S  JO U0II13SI3]Ul Y1 18 3] 1SW JuIOF !
uoisuedx3 J1ey Jo UO/IEI0T IUIOF UoIsUedX [jey 319060  —e

rmm\m 40

abp3 apising

a 1
\e—ui0r
uoysuedx 3

qers 3

11embu i Inqy

1o qe|s jo
abp3 apIsino

Juradiood [1ey 91942000 k)

avi1s 39didd NO

1.

“Ae[13A0 INOYM 398 JINS ABMPEOl BY) 3A0qe i G-Z 0] N Sieg
buipuaixe Agq pasejdos aq few A sueg ‘vondo s.4030e13u0) Yl @

buydiojutal a1y 03
snunw Jo snyd £ Ajjeasiel paysnipe aq Aew seq gefs jeuipnyibuoj doj °

“101[JU0D S1Eq dUdyM N SJeg Jo
apIsul oY1 07 buUII0 U1 [jem BuIuiea /e mbUIM [2U0Z110Y 2]
SA0W “[/eM JO BPIS 3144847 UO S|EMBUIM JUBWINGE Ul BUII0JUId

2IUOZ1I0Y 1310 43A0D 1B3]D 13S0[> SeY BUII0UIB [BI11IBA UYL @

“sbuim [ajjeled
J9AIND Ul (G#)NM sJeg asn ‘qejs do) 149A/nI 130 qund abeioysue uo
pa1ed0] si pud jadesed usym (S#)NM SIeg 104 (S#)) SJeg dINIISqNs @
uajeainba s buieds
J1 Bupu0uraa qejs doj yym pajpung aq Aew 1 sieg ar0d 1eq
qejs yojew 7 sieg ' saeg yym aseds cbuijied 4oy p1q 931ad
2un U papnyauy aae pue bupiouial (e 4o 1ied aue (S#)7 sieg @
Aej42A0 yiim S2UNJINIIS U404 ,Z 3SeaUdu] @

(59118) ,0-5 SNUIW Y1UT JjeHEULH (2)

Je[JWIS $1J3A[N) X0 UO SU0J1I8S

1Ivd NYHL SNOILD3S

gv1s 390149 NO

STIVM SNINIVLIY dID 4O
STIVMONIM LNIWINEGY NO

STIVM ONINIVLIY dID 4O
STIVMONIM LNIWINEGY NO

SNINIdO 1V 150d 1v
TIVMONIM LNIWLNEGY
1V NOILVYA3T3 @s#n — w|®
W:ns G K
(pasn J1) soriieg la
fe— /m3g gy 138 1AL (s#11 s
Jo aeq 7 @ N @ w _wl.
wly
ol
“““““ — 2|3
——y J = COR L R =
Ly 3 z o
7 o e o (5414 w
¥ - .r X gt A pue n ‘7 sieg
W0-Z W0z W01 aers 2 ﬁ e GER 1504 \ Tt
Jodot N ikt %6 2
2 d |~ =
(5# M & 2 (5# M gl
| b d | an
© |~ (s#I 01y
© 05 K 4 i 1su0n L T %t
7 (s — ) ssiwiad \mn:m\i. |
(T ! "
N 4.9 Jrey 4o a4 (dh1) J1ey 40 284 (d41)
feunon sopuey> feurion 9 Juiey)
Tl o

UIW ,0-G (91qeliep) YibuaT [jembujm

/a

€L

a-a NoiLo3s -2 NOILD3S
— 19qqn. 9413 pajIfiad ——— 19915 burdiojuiey
© ICEYEYS
papuogay %
# doyd 10 ! P
(o) (s#nm - 221 F——@ s #nm -
@ v s yoeouddy BIOEE Iy
] ! 1
(SN & g J . IT ©
- ¥ b5
= %t @ P
@ 1504 = | o =
— %6 7h (£#)1NS —=
(s#)d Q (Gl —Z
- /a4 o| s
S (s#IA ©  (s#n
h L I i L J
(e#)1s—] T 71 (e#)1s—| .
ey Jo ase4 (df1) ey Jo aeq (df1)
Jeuuion Ja ey Jeujwon 18 Jweyy
apIS d1JJeiL w01 opIS I1sesL W01

T €L

%€

[

‘3714
:31va

asn 531 Wo.j buinNsa. SaBEWEP JO SINSDI 199J03U) 10j 10 SIRWI0 JDU0 03 PIRPUEIS SIY) JO

12A3051eYM B50d.nd Aue 10) 10GXL Aq apew si pury

AV 931128.1d BurIaauIbuT Sexal, ay] Aq paUIIAO SI pIEpURIS SIY] JO DS O

0151903 By J0) A)jIqIsuOdSal ou sawnsse [0aX1

41

Aue jo Aueiien oy

4INIv1dSIa




